

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF GWINNETT COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

MARK WALTERS,

Plaintiff,

v.

OPENAI, L.L.C.,

Defendant.

CIVIL ACTION NO. 23-A-04860-2

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* TECHNOLOGY LAW AND POLICY CLINIC
AT NEW YORK UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Clare R. Norins*
Georgia Bar No. 575364
FIRST AMENDMENT CLINIC
University of Georgia School of Law
P.O. Box 388
Athens, Georgia 30603
(706) 542-1419
cnorins@uga.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**Local counsel for Technology Law and Policy
Clinic authors Micah Musser, Catherine
Wang, and Jake Karr*

December 12, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Defamation law should protect against reputational harms caused by generative AI outputs.....	2
A. Powerful technology companies are increasingly embedding generative AI tools throughout the internet, creating risks of real and widespread harms.	3
B. Reasonable users could believe generative AI outputs constitute statements of fact. ..	8
II. Defamation plaintiffs should be required to allege specific unreasonably risky conduct taken by generative AI companies.....	11
A. Imposing a fault requirement protects both generative AI companies’ and the public’s First Amendment interests in generative AI tools.	12
B. Evaluating the fault of generative AI companies requires creatively borrowing from other bodies of law.....	13
1. Products liability law can be used to evaluate the negligence of generative AI companies with regard to pre-deployment design decisions.	15
2. Agency law can be used to evaluate the negligence of generative AI companies with regard to post-deployment oversight decisions.	18
3. Both products liability and agency law can be used to evaluate particularly egregious conduct that may raise an inference of actual malice.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Banks v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 264 Ga. 732 (1994)	16, 18
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	13
<i>Bollea v. World Championship Wrestling, Inc.</i> , 271 Ga. App. 555 (2005)	8
<i>Cianci v. New Times Publ’g Co.</i> , 639 F.2d 54 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>Curtis Publ’g Co. v. Butts</i> , 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Motors Co. v. Clemente</i> , 294 Ga. App. 38 (2008)	18, 20
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	13
<i>Gast v. Brittain</i> , 277 Ga. 340 (2003)	8
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	12
<i>Gettner v. Fitzgerald</i> , 297 Ga. App. 258 (2009)	18
<i>Harcrow v. Struhar</i> , 236 Ga. App. 403 (1999)	8
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	23
<i>Hosp. Auth. of Houston Cnty. v. Bohannon</i> , 272 Ga. App. 96 (2005)	5
<i>Hustler Mag., Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988).....	8

<i>Jones v. NordicTrack, Inc.</i> , 274 Ga. 115 (2001)	16
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2383 (2024).....	12
<i>Mullinax v. Miller</i> , 242 Ga. App. 811 (2000)	20
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	21, 22
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	21
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	12
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001).....	12

RESTATEMENTS

Restatement (Second) of Torts (Am. L. Inst. 1977)	17
Restatement (Third) of Agency (Am. L. Inst. 2006)	14, 18
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Prods. Liab. (Am. L. Inst. 1998).....	14, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Aditi Bagchi, <i>Other People’s Contracts</i> , 32 Yale J. on Regul. 211 (2015).....	5
Amba Kak & Sarah Myers West, <i>ChatGPT and More: Large Scale AI Models Entrench Big Tech Power</i> , AI Now Inst. (Apr. 11, 2023), https://ainowinstitute.org/publication/large-scale-ai-models	4
Andrew Griffin, <i>What is QAnon? The Origins of Bizarre Conspiracy Theory Spreading Online</i> , Independent (Jan. 21, 2021), https://www.independent.co.uk/tech/what-is-qanon-b1790868.html	22
Anton Korinek & Jai Vipra, <i>Market Concentration Implications of Foundation Models: The Invisible Hand of ChatGPT</i> (Ctr. on Regul. & Mkts. at Brookings, Working Paper No. 9, 2023), https://arxiv.org/pdf/2311.01550	3

Ashley Belanger, <i>Will ChatGPT’s Hallucinations Be Allowed to Ruin Your Life?</i> , Ars Technica (Oct. 23, 2023), https://arstechnica.com/tech-policy/2023/10/will-chatgpts-hallucinations-be-allowed-to-ruin-your-life	19, 23
Benj Edwards, <i>Certain Names Make ChatGPT Grind to a Halt, and We Know Why</i> , Ars Technica (Dec. 2, 2024), https://arstechnica.com/information-technology/2024/12/certain-names-make-chatgpt-grind-to-a-halt-and-we-know-why	19
Benj Edwards, <i>ChatGPT Hits 200 Million Active Weekly Users, but How Many Will Admit Using It?</i> , Ars Technica (Aug. 30, 2024), https://arstechnica.com/information-technology/2024/08/chatgpt-hits-200-million-active-weekly-users-but-how-many-will-admit-using-it	3
Celeste Kidd & Abeba Birhane, <i>How AI Can Distort Human Beliefs</i> , 380 Science 1222 (2023).....	7
David A. Hoffman, <i>Defeating the Empire of Forms</i> , 109 Va. L. Rev. 1367 (2023)	5
<i>Disrupting Deceptive Uses of AI by Covert Influence Operations</i> , OpenAI (May 30, 2024), https://openai.com/index/disrupting-deceptive-uses-of-AI-by-covert-influence-operations ..	19
<i>Disrupting Malicious Uses of AI by State-Affiliated Threat Actors</i> , OpenAI (Feb. 14, 2024), https://openai.com/index/disrupting-malicious-uses-of-ai-by-state-affiliated-threat-actors ..	14
Emily M. Bender et al., <i>On the Dangers of Stochastic Parrots: Can Language Models Be Too Big?</i> , Proc. 2021 ACM Conf. on Fairness, Accountability & Transparency 610	7
Eugene Volokh, <i>Large Libel Models? Liability for AI Outputs</i> , 3 J. Free Speech L. 489 (2023).....	9, 10
Francesca Cabiddu et al., <i>Why Do Users Trust Algorithms? A Review and Conceptualization of Initial Trust and Trust over Time</i> , 40 Eur. Mgmt. J. 685 (2022).....	7
<i>GPT-4 Is OpenAI’s Most Advanced System, Producing Safer and More Useful Responses</i> , OpenAI, https://openai.com/index/gpt-4	9
Guido Zuccon et al., <i>ChatGPT Hallucinates when Attributing Answers</i> , Proc. Ann. Int’l ACM SIGIR Conf. on Rsch. & Dev. Info. Retrieval Asia Pac. Region 46 (2023).....	6
Helen Toner, <i>What Are Generative AI, Large Language Models, and Foundation Models?</i> , Ctr. for Sec. & Emerging Tech. (May 12, 2023), https://cset.georgetown.edu/article/what-are-generative-ai-large-language-models-and-foundation-models	1
Helena Kudiabor, <i>AI Tool Helps People with Opposing Views Find Common Ground</i> , Nature (Oct. 17, 2024), https://www.nature.com/articles/d41586-024-03424-z	13

Junyi Li et al., <i>HaluEval: A Large-Scale Hallucination Evaluation Benchmark for Large Language Models</i> , Proc. 2023 Conf. on Empirical Methods Nat. Language Processing 6449.....	6
Katharina Buchholz, <i>The Extreme Cost of Training AI Models</i> , Forbes (Aug. 26, 2024), https://www.forbes.com/sites/katharinabuchholz/2024/08/23/the-extreme-cost-of-training-ai-models	3
<i>Learning to Reason with LLMs</i> , OpenAI (Sept. 12, 2024), https://openai.com/index/learning-to-reason-with-llms	17
Matt O’Brien, <i>Chatbots Sometimes Make Things Up. Is AI’s Hallucination Problem Fixable?</i> , Associated Press (Aug. 1, 2023), https://apnews.com/article/artificial-intelligence-hallucination-chatbots-chatgpt-falsehoods-ac4672c5b06e6f91050aa46ee731bcf4	7
Matt O’Brien, <i>Microsoft Bakes ChatGPT-like Tech into Search Engine Bing</i> , Associated Press (Feb. 7, 2023), https://apnews.com/article/technology-science-microsoft-corp-business-software-dd445694f34a6b7a0444db9988330229	4
Matthew Gault, <i>AI Trained on 4chan Becomes ‘Hate Speech Machine,’</i> Vice (June 7, 2022), https://www.vice.com/en/article/ai-trained-on-4chan-becomes-hate-speech-machine	22
<i>Microsoft and OpenAI Extend Partnership</i> , Official Microsoft Blog (Jan. 23, 2023), https://blogs.microsoft.com/blog/2023/01/23/microsoftandopenaiextendpartnership	19
Microsoft Threat Intelligence, <i>AI Jailbreaks: What They Are and How They Can Be Mitigated</i> , Microsoft (June 4, 2024), https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/security/blog/2024/06/04/ai-jailbreaks-what-they-are-and-how-they-can-be-mitigated ..	19, 20
Mikaël Chelli et al., <i>Hallucination Rates and Reference Accuracy of ChatGPT and Bard for Systematic Reviews: Comparative Analysis</i> , 26 J. Med. Internet Res. e53164 (2024).....	6
Mike Wendling, <i>The Saga of ‘Pizzagate’: The Fake Story that Shows How Conspiracy Theories Spread</i> , BBC News (Dec. 2, 2016), https://www.bbc.com/news/blogs-trending-38156985	22
Minhyeok Lee, <i>A Mathematical Investigation of Hallucination and Creativity in GPT Models</i> , 11 Mathematics 2320 (2023)	15
Nina Brown, <i>Bots Behaving Badly: A Products Liability Approach to Chatbot-Generated Defamation</i> , 3 J. Free Speech L. 389 (2023)	14
OpenAI, <i>GPT-4 System Card</i> (Mar. 15, 2023), https://cdn.openai.com/papers/gpt-4-system-card.pdf	6, 7
OpenAI, <i>GPT-4 Technical Report</i> (Mar. 27, 2023), https://cdn.openai.com/papers/gpt-4.pdf	9, 19

Parth Sawhney, <i>How to Disable Bing Chat AI Responses in Bing Search</i> , All Things How (Apr. 7, 2023), https://allthings.how/how-to-disable-bing-chat-ai-responses-in-bing-search	4
Reece Rogers & Will Knight, <i>SearchGPT Is OpenAI's Direct Assault on Google</i> , Wired (July 25, 2024), https://www.wired.com/story/searchgpt-openai-search-engine-generative-ai	4
Reece Rogers, <i>How Google's AI Overviews Work, and How to Turn Them Off (You Can't)</i> , Wired (May 16, 2024), https://www.wired.com/story/google-ai-overviews-how-to-use-how-to-turn-off	4
S.M. Towhidul Islam Tonmoy et al., <i>A Comprehensive Survey of Hallucination Mitigation Techniques in Large Language Models</i> , arXiv (Jan. 8, 2024), https://arxiv.org/abs/2401.01313v2	19
Sage Lazarro, <i>Big AI Thins Out the Competition as Startups Quit the Race to Build Large Language Models</i> , Fortune (Oct. 3, 2024), https://fortune.com/2024/10/03/openai-google-microsoft-amazon-llms-characterai	4
Shakked Noy & Whitney Zhang, <i>Experimental Evidence on the Productivity Effects of Generative Artificial Intelligence</i> , 381 Science 187 (2023)	13
<i>Terms of Use</i> , OpenAI (Oct. 23, 2024), https://openai.com/policies/terms-of-use	5
Thomas Woodside & Helen Toner, <i>How Developers Steer Language Model Outputs: Large Language Models Explained, Part 2</i> , Ctr. for Sec. & Emerging Tech. (Mar. 8, 2024), https://cset.georgetown.edu/article/how-developers-steer-language-model-outputs-large-language-models-explained-part-2	16
Will Douglas Heaven, <i>Chatbots Could One Day Replace Search Engines. Here's Why that's a Terrible Idea.</i> , MIT Tech. Rev. (Mar. 29, 2022), https://www.technologyreview.com/2022/03/29/1048439/chatbots-replace-search-engine-terrible-idea	7
William H. Walters & Esther Isabelle Wilder, <i>Fabrication and Errors in the Bibliographic Citations Generated by ChatGPT</i> , 13 Sci. Reps. 14045 (2023)	6, 7
Yuntao Bai et al., <i>Training a Helpful and Harmless Assistant with Reinforcement Learning from Human Feedback</i> , arXiv (Apr. 12, 2022), https://arxiv.org/pdf/2204.05862	17
Zhengbao Jiang et al., <i>How Can We Know When Language Models Know? On the Calibration of Language Models for Question Answering</i> , 9 Transactions Ass'n for Computational Linguistics 962 (2021)	10
Ziwei Xu et al., <i>Hallucination Is Inevitable: An Innate Limitation of Large Language Models</i> , arXiv (Jan. 22, 2024), https://arxiv.org/abs/2401.11817	15
